condones "Kangaroo Court" proceedings. [See, generally, federal habeas petition, DE #1s, 12, 50; 

GROUND ONE]. 

15  Or as she should have done, sent him the correct criminal subpoenas as Florida Law required. 
16  Out of the thirty-four (34) he issued subpoenas to. (Note: He also had one-hundred twenty-five (125) pieces of 
tangible evidence that now could not be introduced into the trial as he could not lay any foundations through 
witnesses). 

GROUND THREE 

THE PETITIONER'S TRIAL WAS NOT FAIR WHEN THE STATE 
VIOLATED THE 4TH, 5TH, 6TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS